

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 22, 2016

14-1210(L) & 14-1212(CON)
14-1216(CON), 14-1217(CON)

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF VERMONT; STATE OF CONNECTICUT,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents,

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Intervenor for Petitioner,

ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS INC.; NORTHERN STATES POWER, COMPANY;
NUCLEAR ENERGY INSTITUTE, INC.,

Intervenors for Respondent.

(caption for No. 14-1212 listed on inside front cover)

On Petition for Review of Final Action of
the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR STATES OF NEW YORK,
VERMONT, CONNECTICUT, AND MASSACHUSETTS,
AND THE PRAIRIE ISLAND INDIAN COMMUNITY**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
Deputy Solicitor General
ANDREW W. AMEND
Senior Assistant Solicitor General

LEMUEL M. SROLOVIC
Bureau Chief
MONICA WAGNER
Deputy Bureau Chief
Environmental Protection Bureau

of Counsel

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of the
State of New York
Attorney for State of New York
120 Broadway
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-8020

JOHN J. SIPOS
KATHRYN M. DELUCA
LAURA E. HESLIN
Assistant Attorneys General

(counsel listing continued on signature pages)

Dated: February 12, 2016

PRAIRIE ISLAND INDIAN COMMUNITY,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 THE HOBBS ACT AND ATOMIC ENERGY ACT VEST THIS
 COURT WITH ORIGINAL JURISDICTION TO REVIEW
 FINAL COMMISSION RULES DEALING WITH THE
 ACTIVITIES OF LICENSEES..... 2

 A. “Final Rules” Are Generally Presumed to Be
 Reviewable in the Same Way as “Final Orders.” 3

 B. Compelling Reasons Support Initial Appellate
 Review of NRC Rules Dealing with the Activities
 of Licensees. 6

 C. The Continued Storage Rule Deals with the
 Activities of Licensees..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amshoff v. United States</i> , 228 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1955).....	4
* <i>Citizens Awareness Network v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 338 (1st Cir. 2004).....	9, 10
<i>City of Peoria v. Gen. Elec. Cablevision Corp. (GECCO)</i> , 690 F.2d 116 (7th Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>City of Trenton v. FCC</i> , 441 F.2d 1329 (3d Cir. 1971)	4
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....	3, 6
* <i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	5, 7, 11, 13
<i>Gage v. AEC</i> , 479 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	4
<i>Gen. Elec. Uranium Mgmt. Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 764 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	9, 11
* <i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. Bd. of Governors. of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 551 F.2d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	3, 5, 7
<i>Media Access Project v. FCC</i> , 883 F.2d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	9
* <i>N.Y. Rep. State Committee v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5, 11
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. NRC</i> , 539 F.2d 824 (2d Cir. 1976)	10

Authorities chiefly relied on are marked with an asterisk (*).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. NRC</i> , 666 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	12, 13
<i>Nevada v. Watkins</i> , 939 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Nuclear Energy Inst. v. EPA</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Quivira Mining Co. v. EPA</i> , 728 F.2d 477 (10th Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Reytblatt v. NRC</i> , 105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	10
<i>United States v. Storer Broad. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956).....	4, 9
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. NRC</i> , 555 F.2d 82 (3d Cir. 1977)	10
 Laws	
5 U.S.C. § 551	7
28 U.S.C.	
§ 2342 (1970)	8
* § 2342	1, 2, 7, 8
§ 2344	8
§§ 2341-2351	1
42 U.S.C.	
§ 2231	6, 7
* § 2239	2, 3, 6, 7, 12
§ 5871	2
Act of Dec. 29, 1950, Pub. L. 81-901, 64 Stat. 1129 (1950).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Laws	Page(s)
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, Pub. L. No. 83-703, 68 Stat. 919 (1954).....	3
10 C.F.R.	
Pt. 51, Subpt. A, App. B, Table B-1	12
§ 51.23	12
